Kent BN
County
Council
kent.gov.uk
AGENDA
PENSION BOARD
Thursday, 18th November, 2021, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Theresa Grayell
online Telephone 03000 416172
Membership
Scheme Employer Representatives (4)
Kent County Council (2) Mr R Thomas (Chairman) and Mr D Jeffrey
District/Medway Council (1) Vacancy
Police/Fire & Rescue (1) Ms A Kilpatrick
Scheme Member Representatives (4)
KCC (1) Vacancy
Medway/Districts (1) Mr J Parsons (Vice-Chairman)
Trade Unions (1) Vacancy
Kent Active Retirement Fellowship (1) Vacancy

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Membership
To note that David Coupland has left the board.

2. Apologies and Substitutes

3. Declarations of Interest by board members on items on the agenda for this meeting



10.

11.

12.
13.

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021 (Pages 1 - 6)

Pension Fund Business Plan (Pages 7 - 14)

Pensions Administration (Pages 15 - 18)

Fund Employer and Governance Matters (Pages 19 - 78)

Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit (Pages 79 - 204)
Report from the Superannuation Fund Committee meeting (verbal)

ACCESS update (Pages 205 - 210)

Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the board will be held on Tuesday 15 March 2022,
commencing at 10.00 am.

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 3 — Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

Governance review (Pages 211 - 248)

Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 249 - 254)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Wednesday, 10 November 2021



Agenda Item 4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held in the online on Wednesday, 1
September 2021.

PRESENT: Mr D Jeffrey, Ms A Kilpatrick, Mr J Parsons and Mr R J Thomas (Chair)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury and
Investments Manager, and Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund) and
Ms S Surana (Principal Accountant - Investments)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Membership - the board is asked to note its revised membership
(Item 1)

The Chairman, Mr Thomas, welcomed the new members to the board and expressed
his thanks to those who had served on it previously.

Mrs Mings agreed to discuss the current board membership vacancies with the
Chairman, further to the recommendations of the Barnet Waddingham review, prior to
the next board meeting.

2. Apologies and Substitutes
(Item 2)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Coupland and Mr Simkins (Chair
of the Superannuation Fund Committee).

3. Declarations of Interest by Board members on items on the agenda for
this meeting
(Item 3)

The Chairman, Mr Thomas, said that he was a Councillor for Canterbury City Council
which was a member of the scheme.

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2021
(Item 4)

It was RESOLVED that these were a correct record and that a paper copy be signed
by the Chairman when this can be done safely.

5. Internal Audit Action Plan - Verbal Update
(Item 5)

1. Mrs Mings gave a verbal update and said good progress had been made on the

recommendations made by the 2019 internal audit review which had included the
undertaking of a review by Barnett Waddingham. An investment advisor was

Page 1



now attending each meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee and a review
of the Fund Strategy Statement (FSS) was taking place.

2. Itwas RESOLVED that the information provided in the verbal update be noted.

6. Training Update

(Item 6)

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report setting out the progress on the fund training
programme, training undertaken by committee and board members during 2021-
21, and events planned for 2021-22.

2. Mrs Mings asked board members to confirm if they wished to attend the LGPS
overview event on 28 October 2021 advising this event was for board members
who were unable to attend the event in July.

3. Mrs Mings confirmed the LGPS pensions administration event on 4 November
2021 would be rescheduled as it coincided with County Council.

4. Itwas RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted.

7. Pension Fund Business Plan

(Item 7)

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which included the updated business plan, costs
incurred to deliver the plan in 2020-21 and the forecast for 2021-22.

2. In response to questions from the board Mrs Mings and Ms Surana said the

following:

(a) The 15% forecast increase in ACCESS pooling costs was due to outstanding
complex issues taking longer to complete.

(b) The Audit Fee increase to £41,000 included two years’ worth of auditor
charges (for the provision of assurances to scheduled bodies) being
incorporated into last year’s accounts. Later in the meeting, Ms Surana
provided further clarification regarding this issue explaining the baseline
increase had been used for the 2021/22 forecast.

Ms Surana further advised that scheduled bodies would be recharged for the

assurance fee and communication would be made with employers in advance
of any action taken. Mrs Kilpatrick requested more detail regarding this which

Ms Surana undertook to provide.

(c) The forecast of £50,000 for legal fees (in comparison to the 2020/21 budget of
£125,000) related to work undertaken by Invicta Law in reviewing applications
from employers to become admission bodies. In the last two years the
number of applications and activity had reduced due to the pandemic and
changes in legislation.

(d) The forecast increase for investment accounting and oversight costs related to
the review of finance resources required to support the fund. A recruitment

Page 2



3.

8.

process had been approved, further to a recommendation from the Barnet
Waddingham review, to establish a team of KCC staff to support the pension
fund.

It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted.

Fund Employer and Governance Matters

(Item 8)

1.

3.

9.

Mrs Mings introduced the report setting out information on employer related
matters for the year ending 31 March 2021 and for the three months to 30 June
2021.

Mrs Mings and Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions from the
board, including the following:

(a) Regarding non-payment from fund employers Mrs Mings confirmed that most
employers paid on time, however, some employers had issues over the last
12-18 months because of the pandemic and contact had been maintained
during this time. It was confirmed that each employer was allocated a share of
fund assets and if an employer underpaid their contributions, then the shortfall
was set against that balance to protect other employers in the Fund.

(b) The Chairman queried the timescale and administrative process for
implementing the McCloud remedy. Mrs Cheatle explained a pilot was being
carried out with one fund employer to test the data collection process with a
view to all employers being contacted at the end of September. Once all the
information had been received, verified, and uploaded to the database,
benefits would be recalculated.

It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted.

Pensions Administration

(Item 9)

1.

Mrs Cheatle introduced the report bringing members up to date with a range of
issues concerning the administration of the Kent Local Government Pension
Scheme (LGPS).

. Mrs Cheatle responded to comments and questions from the board, including the

following:

(a) Five pension assistants had recently been recruited with the recruitment of
project officers planned. Although vacancies remain, Mrs Cheatle was hopeful
the outstanding vacancies would be filled this year. The option of using an
external company to deal with the backlog was noted, along with the additional
cost this could incur.

(b) The board noted that officers had done exceptionally well in managing
workload despite the number of current vacancies. Asked whether there was
an optimum level of scheme members per staff Mrs Cheatle said that
increasingly members were requiring more information and there was

Page 3



3.

therefore a need to reduce this number. Other means of reducing officer time
dealing with enquiries were being considered, for example, the introduction of
a member self-service system.

(c) Asked whether a KPI for members per staff should be introduced, Mrs Cheatle
said an optimum number would be difficult to gauge because of additional
projects being added to the workload.

(d) The Chairman noted the importance of addressing the issue of staff vacancies
and asked that the next pensions administration update focus on current
vacancies and recommendations for alternative staffing arrangements.

It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted.

10. Breach of the Pension Scheme Regulations
(Item 10)

1.

Mrs Cheatle introduced the report making the board aware of a breach of the
Local Government Pension Scheme regulations and the options for reporting the
breach to the Pensions Regulator.

. Kent Police, an employer in the fund, had not supplied the information regarding

their active members to KCC by the deadline of 30 June 2021, or by subsequent
deadlines. KCC was therefore unable to issue annual benefit statements to the
Police employees in the Local Government Pension Scheme by 31 August 2021.
The report recommended that the breach be recorded but that it was not
significant enough to be reported to the Pensions Regulator.

The Chairman noted although the breach related to one employer, a significant
number of members (approximately 3,100) had been affected.

Mrs Cheatle confirmed discussions had taken place between KCC and Kent
Police and Kent Police had put plans in place to ensure data was received by
KCC in time next year.

The Chairman proposed that the recommendation of the report be changed, and
the breach be reported to the Pensions Regulator. This was seconded by Mr
Jeffrey.

It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted and that the
breach be reported to the Pensions Regulator.

11. Report from the Superannuation Fund Committee (Verbal)
(Item 11)

1.

Mr Simkins had sent his apologies to the meeting and Mrs Mings, in his absence,
gave a verbal report from the Superannuation Fund Committee.

Mrs Mings said the membership of the Superannuation Fund Committee had

changed since its meeting on 23 June and updated the board on the issues the
committee was currently focusing on, including:

Page 4



(a) The careful monitoring of the Equity Downside Protection Strategy since its
implementation in December 2020. The strategy protects the value of the
global equity portfolio should it fall.

(b) The formation of a responsible investment working group to consider the
committee’s agreed policy, how it should be implemented, and its work moving
forward. There were plans to undertake a beliefs survey to understand the
committee’s current view of environmental issues.

(c) Reviewing the investment strategy and being mindful that the fund was
significantly invested in equities. It was agreed at the last meeting that no
changes were required.

(d) Developing the relationship between the board and the committee, as
recommended by the governance review. Mr Thomas had been invited to
attend committee meetings with Mr Simkins invited to attend board meetings.

3. In response to a question about the Equity Downside Protection Strategy Mrs
Mings confirmed the programme only applied to the Fund’s global equity
exposure. The Fund was 98% funded at the last valuation.

4. The Chairman noted the importance of a 100% funded position and asked
whether there was any intention of a review with scheme employers. Mrs Mings
explained, on the issue of responsible investment, a consultation had been
carried out with stakeholders and employers, and the committee welcomed these
views.

5. In response to a question Mrs Mings confirmed that she was working with Mr
Simkins and Zena Cooke on briefing the board on the findings of the governance
review.

6. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the verbal report be noted.

12. Access Update

(Item 12)

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and provided a summary of the activities of the
ACCESS pool and an update on membership of the Joint Committee.

2. Mrs Mings advised that the training session for members on 27 September 2021
would cover the issue of risk in the fund and provide more detail about ACCESS
and its significance for the Kent Fund. The Chair expressed his gratitude for the
training that was available to members.

3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted.

13. Date of next meeting
(Item 13)

It was noted the next meeting of the board would be held on 17 November 2021,
commencing at 2pm.

Page 5



A request was made by a member for Wednesday afternoons to be avoided for future
meetings

14. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business

The Committee RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEM
(open access to minute)

15. Pension Fund Risk Register
(Item 14)

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and provided the board with a summary of the
risks currently on the register and explained the separate covid risk register had
been closed with the transfer of outstanding risks to the main risk register.

2. Itwas RESOLVED that the information
[...]
eement of KCC’s IT department with all staff moving to this
method after this.

4 ANNUAL BENEFIT ILLUSTRATIONS

4.1 Members will recall that at the last meeting | detailed that as the administrating
authority we had not been able to fulfil our statutory responsibility to provide the non
uniformed staff, approximately 3,100 scheme members, employed by Kent Police
and the Police and Crime Commissioner, with Annual Benefit lllustrations by the 31
August. The reason that we were unable to provide the lllustrations was that we had
not received the data required from Kent Police despite providing extended
deadlines for the receipt of this data.

4.2 It was decided by members at the last Pension Board meeting, and agreed at the
subsequent Superannuation Committee meeting, that this was a material breach of
the pension scheme regulations and as such should be reported to the Pensions
Regulator.

4.3 Following the meetings dialogue continued with Kent Police to resolve
outstanding issues with regard to the data that was provided and to provide a
timetable for the receipt of this data in order that arrangements could be made with
our printers to provide lllustrations. Provided all queries are resolved lllustrations will
be provided before the Christmas break.

4.4. Letters were sent to both the Chief Constable and the Police and Crime
Commissioner explaining the situation and asking them to respond to questions
raised by the Board and Committee with regard to what circumstances had caused
the data not to be submitted in a timely fashion in 2021 and the steps that would be
put in place to ensure that the situation did not occur again.

4.5 When the situation regarding the lllustrations for 2021 has been finalised | will
then be in the position to report the breach to the Pensions Regulator and provide an
explanation as to how the position has now been resolved.

5 MEMBER SELF SERVICE

5.1 Member Self Service (MSS) is an online secure facility for scheme members to
access their
[...]
ill issue an audit opinion to Kent County Council on the same or
next day. The Statement of Responsibilities and the independent Auditors
Certificate will be updated in the draft Report once they are finalised.

The Pension Fund has a statutory deadline for publishing its Report and Accounts
by 1 December. It is therefore planned to present the draft Report and Accounts
to the Superannuation Fund Committee on the 23" of November for in-principle
approval in advance of the G&A Committee.

Subject to obtaining all the approvals, the Report and Accounts will be published
to the Kent Pension Fund website on 1 December and are attached here for the
Board’s information at appendix 1.

The key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of the Fund are
included in the external auditor's Audit Findings Report which is also attached at
appendix 2.

Copies of the Fund policies should be reviewed and updated annually. The
updated versions of the Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy
Statement have been approved by the Committee and are included in appendices
3 and 4. The Governance Compliance statement is being updated in line with the
recommendations made by the recent Barnet Waddingham review and will be
presented to the Board after it has been completed and approved by the
Committee.

Page 79



Alison Mings, Acting Business Partner — Kent Pension Fund

T: 03000 416488

E: Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk

November 2021

Page 80


mailto:Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk

Kent

o County
Council

kent.gov.uk




Contents

]
Introduction and overview

01 Chairman’s foreword

02 ACCESS Annual Report
05 Governance arrangements
08 Fund managers

09 Risk Management

10 Financial Performance

12 Employers

Investments

13 Investments

14 Value of funds under management by Fund Manager
17 Responsible Investment (RI) Policy

|

Administration

18 Administration

Actuary’s report

20 Actuary’s Statement as at 31 March 2020

|

Financial statements

22 Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts
23 Pension Fund Accounts

24 Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts

48 Post Pool Reporting

Independent Auditor’s report
50 Independent Auditor’s report

If you have any comments on the annual report,

- please call 03000 416 431
- email investments.team@kent.gov.uk, or

- write to: Kent Pension Fund, Treasury and Investments,
Kent County Council, Room 3.08, Sessions House, County ~ Page 82
Hall, Maidstone, Kent ME14 1XQ



Introduction and Investments Administration

overview

Actuary’s report Financial statements  Independent

Auditor’s report

Chairman’s foreword

As the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee it is

my pleasure to introduce the Kent Pension Fund annual report.
However, the COVID-19 pandemic has dominated all our lives over
the last year or so. We have faced a crisis unlike any we have known
previously, and my thoughts are with everyone who has been
impacted in anyway.

Our Fund now supports some 142,532 scheme members and | am
particularly grateful to all the administration staff for all their efforts
over the last year ensuring these members and the 310 employers
in the Fund continue to receive an excellent level of service. | am
also very appreciative of the work of those officers responsible for
providing the finance support to the Fund.

The Committee is aware of the significant and increasing demands
being made on all the staff involved with the work of the Fund so

as well as supporting the recruitment of additional resources to the
administration team we commissioned a review of the KCC finance
staff resources required to provide the support to the Committee and
Board as well as the accounting, investment and governance service.
The review has been completed and we are now working through
the recommendations for strengthening the finance support.

During the year we also commissioned a review of the governance of
the Pension Fund taking into account the recommendations of the
Internal Audit revie
[...]
ement.
Relationship
Management The Committee:
e noted the report.
Risk The Committee received a report on the Pool’s Risk Register. This highlighted
Management that, following approval s151 Officers at their meeting in June 2021, the

assessment of risks had moved from a ‘3x3’ matrix to a ‘4x4’ matrix style
including dashboard reporting. It was highlighted that the scores for each risk
were unchanged to those circulated at the June Elected Member briefing.

The Committee:
e noted the report.

Next meeting
date

6 December 2021

Page 209




This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Item 12

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 211



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda Item 13

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 251



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021
	5 Pension Fund Business Plan
	Item 5 appx - Business Plan pension fund 2021-22 update Nov report

	6 Pensions Administration
	7 Fund Employer and Governance Matters
	Item 7 appx - Employer and Governance
	Changes to the core mechanism
	Reformed scheme only design
	Wider corridor

	Economic check
	Next steps
	Background
	The establishment of the cost control mechanism
	The 2016 valuations

	Government Actuary’s Review and Consultation
	Stakeholder engagement
	Responses to the consultation
	Reformed scheme only design
	Proposal
	Responses
	Government response

	Wider corridor
	Proposal
	Responses
	Government response
	Proposal
	Responses
	LGPS responses
	Government response
	Government response for the LGPS

	Other issues raised
	Next steps
	Age
	Reformed scheme only design
	Wider corridor
	Economic check

	Sex
	Other protected characteristics


	8 Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit
	Item 8 appx 1 - Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2021
	Contents

	Item 8 appx 2 - Draft Kent PF AFR 2020-21 - 28092021 - for Client
	Item 8 appx 3 - Final FSS for Board 18-11-21
	Item 8 appx 4 - UPDATED ISS 2021 FINAL APPROVED BY CTTEE

	10 ACCESS update
	Item 10 appx - ACCESS appendix 1 JC 060921 Summary update (Part I) - DRAFT

	12 Governance review
	Item 12 appx - Governance review appendix

	13 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Item 13 appx - RISK REGISTER - APPENDIX 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held online on Thursday, 18 November 
2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr D Jeffrey, Ms A Kilpatrick and Mr J Parsons 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C Simkins and Mrs A van Bochove Allen 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  
Investments Manager, and Acting Business Partner for the Kent Pension Fund), 
Ms S Surana (Investments, Accounting and Pooling Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior 
Accountant - Pension Fund), Ms K Gray (Senior Accountant - Investments), 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Miss K Reynolds (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
It was noted that David Coupland had left the board. The Chair thanked Mr Coupland 
for his support of the board’s work since he joined it in 2016.   
 
The board continued to have a number of vacancies.  
 
17. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no apologies or substitutes. 
 
18. Declarations of Interest by board members on items on the agenda for 
this meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
The Chair declared that he was an elected Member of Canterbury City Council.  
 
Mr Parsons declared that he served on the Superannuation Fund Committee as a 
representative of Unison.   
 
19. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
20. Pension Fund Business Plan  
(Item 5) 
 



 

2 

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report, about which there were no questions.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 
thanks.  
 
21. Pensions Administration  
(Item 6) 
 
1. The Chair thanked Mrs Cheatle and her team for the excellent training session 
they had presented for Members that morning to help them understand the 
complexity of pensions.   
 
2. Mrs Cheatle introduced the report and highlighted key points relating to the 
team’s workload, achievements and system and connectivity issues. The number of 
staff requesting benefits illustrations recently had increased as home working and 
flexible work patterns during the pandemic had led many to reflect on their work 
patterns and consider making lifestyle changes. A new IT system was being trialled 
to offer better future stability.   
 
3. Since the board’s September meeting, at which it had debated the police 
breach of pension scheme regulations, the board’s view had been communicated to 
the Chief Constable and a response received emphasising that the issue had been 
taken very seriously and setting out what measures had been put in place to prevent 
it from recurring. Annual benefits illustrations would be sent to all police pension 
scheme members by 23 December. Mrs Cheatle confirmed that, having now had this 
reassurance from the police, she would report the breach to the Pensions Regulator 
and advise of the actions taken to address it.  She then responded to comments and 
questions from the board, including the following:- 
 
a) the news of the remedial measures taken to address the breach of regulations 
was welcomed; 

 
b) Mrs Cheatle advised that, in deciding how to address the breach, she had 

felt it more helpful to report the breach once it was possible to present a 
fuller overview of the remedial measures taken. She advised that she would 
continue to monitor the situation;   

 
c) asked how more scheme members could be encouraged to use the online 

self-service option, Mrs Cheatle advised that benefits illustrations and the 
pensions website directed people to this option and its use was being 
promoted. The Chair added that it would be useful to be able to understand 
how people used and responded to the online facility, for example, how they 
visited it, how long they spent in it, how they followed up their visit, etc; 

 
d) asked if the current increase in requests for benefits illustrations could lead 

to resource issues, if it were to continue for any length of time, Mrs Cheatle 
advised that the service would continue to encourage people to use the self-
service option and that she did not currently foresee any resourcing issue; 
and 

 



 

3 

e) asked if the cause of previous IT issues were known, Mrs Cheatle advised 
that this was being investigated and that the service had very high priority for 
any future IT issues to be addressed.  

 
4. It was RESOLVED that information set out in the report and given in response 
to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.  
 
22. Fund Employer and Governance Matters  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report and advised that, since the board had seen the 
Funding Strategy Statement in September, the strategy had been approved by the 
Superannuation Fund Committee, and that security in other forms, including 
guarantees, would be accepted. Mrs Mings and Mr Tagg responded to comments 
and questions from the board, including the following:- 
 

a) disappointment was expressed that, having consulted authorities and 
employers on the cost control mechanism, the Government seemed then to 
have ignored their responses. Mrs Mings and Mr Tagg acknowledged this 
and advised that the issue had been in discussion for a number of years, 
during which the costs and nature of pension schemes had changed.  It 
remained to be seen if the cost control mechanism would need to be 
triggered at any time in the future; and  
 

b) asked for more detail of the impact of this within Kent, Mr Tagg advised 
that, as per the 31 March 2019 triennial valuation, the Fund’s primary 
contribution rate was 18.4%, with an average secondary contribution rate for 
2021/22 of 3.1%. If the costs of payroll were to rise or fall by more than 2%, 
or the proposed 3%, the situation would need to be reviewed. 

 
2. It was RESOLVED that information set out in the report and given in response 
to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.  
 
23. Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts and External Audit  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Mings and Ms Surana introduced the report and advised that the accounts 
would be submitted for approval to the Superannuation Fund Committee on 23 
November and the Governance and Audit Committee on 30 November and would 
then be published online on 1 December 2021.  
 
2. The Chair thanked the officer team for the great amount of work put into 
preparing the accounts. Ms Surana advised that the process this year had been 
longer and more complex than usual and was likely to be similar again next year. In 
addition, audit firms had experienced staff shortages during the pandemic and had 
struggled to process and clear accounts by the usual deadlines.  

 
3. Asked about the likely impact of the Actuary’s assumption of 1.2% inflation, Ms 
Surana advised that the figures would be revised to show the likely impact of this 
when the fund was next valued in 2022. The benefit of having a diverse portfolio was 
that some classes of investment would be less volatile than others. The Kent fund 



 

4 

always looked for long-term growth and Ms Surana reassured Members that the fund 
was well protected in the long term.  

 
4. It was RESOLVED that information set out in the report and given in response 
to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.  
 
24. Report from the Superannuation Fund Committee meeting (verbal)  
(Item 9) 
 
25. The Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee, Mr C Simkins, gave a 
verbal update of the issues discussed by the committee on 8 September and advised 
that an additional, special meeting had been arranged for 23 February to discuss the 
results of the environmental, social and governance (ESG) survey and the progress 
of the governance review. A new Head of Pensions and Treasury was being 
appointed and was expected to be in post in the new year; the committee and board 
would both be advised of the name of the new officer and their start date.  He 
thanked Mrs Cheatle for the update earlier in this meeting on the handling of the 
police breach of pension scheme regulations, which had been reassuring, and asked 
that the board and committee be advised when the breach had been reported to the 
Pensions Regulator, and of the response received. 
 
1. It was RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted, with thanks.   
 
25. ACCESS update  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduce the report, about which there were no questions.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with 
thanks.  
 
26. Date of next meeting  
(Item 11) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the board would be held on Tuesday 15 March 
2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
27. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
(open access to minutes) 

 
28. Governance review  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mrs A Van Bochove Allen introduced the report and presented a series of slides 
which set out the purpose of the governance review, the approach adopted and the 



 

5 

outcomes. Some recommendations had already been put into place, while work was 
currently underway on others, but there was much work still to be done. 
Recommendations in the report included more frequent reporting of the risk register, 
an annual review of the training plan, wider recruitment to the board and staggered 
terms of office, an update of the terms of reference and a work programme or forward 
plan for the board which included follow-up and monitoring of progress. It was 
recommended that the board meet four times a year, which were currently 
scheduled, although meetings were too frequently cancelled or were not quorate, due 
to the ongoing membership issues. The Kent fund would need to consider whether or 
not it agreed with the recommendations made and how and when it would make the 
changes identified.  
 
2. Mrs Van Bochove Allen responded to comments and questions from the board, 
including the following:- 

 
a) asked which actions were most urgent, and how these could be shown on 

the spreadsheet and action plan included with the report, Mrs Van Bochove 
Allen advised that the top priority was recruitment to the board; and 

 
b) Mr Parsons advised that the Unison regional office should be contacted to 

identify a union representative for the board and this was subsequently done 
by the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
3.  The Chair thanked Mrs Van Bochove Allen for her work on the review and the 
presentation of its findings and recommendations.  
 
4. It was RESOLVED that the recommendations for actions and improvements be 
noted, with thanks, and a report on progress be made to the board’s March meeting.   
 
29. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 13) 
 
1. Ms Surana introduced the report and responded to comments and questions of 
detail from the board, including the availability of any insurance cover for 
cybersecurity risks, the risks associated with climate change and the level of risk still 
presented by uncertainly about what would arise from the McCloud judgement.    
 
2. It was RESOLVED that information set out in the report and given in response 
to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.  
 
 
 
 
 


